

State of New Hampshire
Supreme Court

NO. 2007-0789

2008 TERM
APRIL SESSION

Kristy Sparks

v.

Kara Larson

RULE 7 APPEAL OF FINAL DECISION OF
HOOKSETT DISTRICT COURT

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF/APPELLEE KRISTY SPARKS

By: Joshua L. Gordon, Esq.
Law Office of Joshua L. Gordon
26 S. Main St., #175
Concord, NH 03301
(603) 226-4225

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
QUESTION PRESENTED	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS AND STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT	8
I. Ms. Larson Did Not Preserve the Issue of Whether the Writing on the Wall was an Act Forming the Course of Conduct	8
A. Issue was not Presented to the Trial Court nor Raised on Appeal	8
B. Ms. Larson Got Sufficient Notice that Writing on the Wall was Part of the Course of Conduct	10
C. Plain Error Rule Does Not Apply	12
D. Ms. Larson Did Not Preserve Constitutional Issues	14
II. Stalking Petition Form Unconstitutionally Misleads Person Filling it Out	15
III. Ms. Larson’s Graffiti was an Incident of Stalking	18
A. Any Stalking Act may Constitute a Stalking Course of Conduct	18
B. Writing on the Wall Constitutes Communication	18
C. Communication Imparted a Message to Ms. Sparks	19
D. Court Found that Ms. Larson was the Graffitiist	20
IV. Other Acts That Form the Course of Stalking Conduct	21
A. Calls, Cards, Letters and Faxes	22
B. Research and Delivery	23
C. Enough Evidence to Support the Order of Protection	23
CONCLUSION	24
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT AND CERTIFICATION	24
ORDER APPEALED FROM	25
APPENDIX	<i>separately bound</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Planned Parenthood of Columbia/Willamette, Inc. v. American Coalition,
290 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2002) 19

Vargas-Garcia v. I.N.S.,
287 F.3d 882 (9th Cir. 2002) 16

NEW HAMPSHIRE CASES

In re Aldrich,
156 N.H. 33 (2007) 9, 11, 13

In re Baldoumas Enterprises, Inc.,
149 N.H. 736 (2003) 10

Boston and Maine Corp. v. Sprague Energy Corp.,
151 N.H. 513 (2004) 9

Cadreact v. Citation Mobile Home Sales, Inc.,
147 N.H. 620 (2002) 9

Comer v. Tracey,
156 N.H. 241 (2007) 9, 13

East Derry Fire Precinct v. Nadeau,
155 N.H. 429 (2007). ' 12

In re Estate of Leonard,
128 N.H. 407 (1986) 9

Fisher v. Minichiello,
155 N.H. 188 (2007) 18, 19

Hackett v. Gale,
104 N.H. 90 (1962) 18

In re Hennessy-Martin,
151 N.H. 207 (2004) 18

Sherryland, Inc. v. Snuffer,
150 N.H. 262 (2003) 21

<i>South v. McCabe</i> , ___ N.H. ___, 943 A.2d 779 (decided Mar. 12, 2008)	9, 13
<i>State v. Gubitosi</i> , 152 N.H. 673 (2005)	19, 21, 22
<i>State v. Lopez</i> , 156 N.H. 416 (2007)	12, 13

OTHER STATES' CASES

<i>Commonwealth v. Simmons</i> , 868 N.E.2d 158 (Mass.App. 2007)	19
<i>Herndon v. State</i> , 543 S.W.2d 109 (Tex. 1976)	20
<i>People v. Harter</i> , 282 N.E.2d 10 (Ill. App. 1972)	20
<i>Washington v. Crowder</i> , 12 P.3d 857, 860 (Colo.App. 2000)	16

DOCKETED CASES

<i>State v. Larson</i> , Manchester Dist.Ct. No. 07-CR-13211	5
<i>Larson v. Sylvia</i> , Derry Fam. Div. Ct. No. 07-M-0425	2
<i>Sylvia v. Larson</i> , Hooksett Dist.Ct. No. 07-DV-43	11

STATUTES & CONSTITUTIONS

RSA 633:3-a, II(a) 18, 23

RSA 633:3-a, II(a)(7) 18

RSA 633:3-a, III-a 16, 23

RSA 644:4, II 18

N.H. Const. pt. I., art. 15 16

U.S. CONST. amds. 5 & 14 16

SECONDARY SOURCE

3 C.J.S. *Aliens* 467 (2008) 17
